
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 

PAGE 112 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/418 
Address 1 Cross Street, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling-house. 
Date of Lodgement 10 August 2018 
Applicant Christopher Jordon Architecture and Design  
Owner Mr B J Sneddon and Ms J E Leeder  
Number of Submissions 1 submission  
Value of works $95,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation  exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Solar Access 
Bulk and Scale 

Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development Standards 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 113 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling-house at 1 Cross Street, Rozelle.  The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
 Bulk and Scale 
 Solar Access 

 
The application has been assessed on its merits and is considered acceptable, subject to 
conditions and as a result is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
Consent is sought for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling, including:  
 

 Alterations and additions to the existing ground floor, including infilling the existing 
lightwell courtyard, a minor increase in building footprint and increasing the ceiling 
height at the rear. 

 A new internal stair. 
 Various internal alterations at the ground floor 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Cross Street, between Merton Street and 
Napoleon Street.  The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 75.9m2 and is legally described as Lot A DP 106757. The site has a 
frontage to Cross Street of 4.40 metres.  
 
The site supports a two storey dwelling. The surrounding properties support residential 
dwellings of varying scale, including single and two storey dwellings. The image below 
indicates the dwelling and adjoining neighbours. 
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Figure 1: 1 Cross Street 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, however it is located within a Heritage 
Conservation area and is not identified as a flood prone lot.  
 

4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2005/81 Alterations and additions to rear of the 

existing dwelling with the addition of a 
toilet downstairs and bathroom upstairs. 

Approved 
26/08/2005 

M/2006/7 Section 96 (1A) modification of 
development consent D/2005/81, which 
approved alterations and additions to 
rear of an existing dwelling. Modification 
includes changing pitched roof to skillion 
roof and other minor amendments. 

Approved 
2/02/2006 

D/2016/189 Alterations and additions First Floor 
Rear Addition. 

Rejected  
12/05/2016 

PREDA/2018/27 Alterations and additions to existing rear 
ground floor and rear first floor 

Advice Issued  
12/03/2018 

D/2018/252 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling-house. 

Rejected  
18/05/2018 
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The site has been subject to one (1) PREDA. The images below indicate the proposal 
lodged as part of this PREDA. 
 

 

 
 

Figure 2(a): Images of PREDA/2018/27 – proposed rear first floor addition 

 
The key issues raised in the PREDA included neighbouring amenity impacts (solar access 
and visual bulk), building location zone variation at the first floor and non-compliance with 
FSR, site coverage and landscaped area development standards. 
 
In summary, it is considered that the amended proposal as part of this DA which has deleted 
the first floor rear addition has addressed those key issues raised in the PREDA and, taking 
into account comments raised in the submission, the application is now in a position to be 
supported. The images below indicate the current proposal as lodged as part of 
Development Application D/2018/418. 
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Figure 2(b): Extract of D/2018/418 – proposal amended to delete the rear first floor addition 
and extend the ground floor. 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
3 Cross Street  
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2016/15 Pruning of tree roots due to storm and rainwater running 

into the back entrance. Roots lifting pavers in courtyard. 
Rejected 
14/01/2016 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
21/09/2018 Council - requested additional shadow diagrams at the summer solstice  
24/09/2018 Applicant - additional information lodged – amended shadow diagrams 
24/10/2018 Council - requested amended and additional Clause 4.6 Assessments 
24/10/2018 Applicant - additional information lodged – Amended and Additional Clause 

4.6 Assessments 
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires that remediation works must be carried 
out in accordance with a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) as approved by the consent 
authority and any guidelines enforced under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
 Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
 Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
 Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliances 

Floor Space Ratio 
0.9:1 (73.16m2) 

1.12:1 (90.85m2) 24.18% (17.70m2) No 

Landscape Area 
15% (12.20m2) 

Nil (existing) 100% No 

Site Coverage 
60% (48.77m2) 

81.39% (66.16m2) 35.65% (17.40m2) No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As detailed in the table above, the proposal will result in non-compliant site 
coverage, landscaped area and floor space ratio. It is considered that flexibility in this 
instance will result in an acceptable amenity/liveability for the residents, whilst retaining an 
acceptable level of outdoor space at the rear of the site. 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Comment: The ‘key’ reasons submitted by the applicant as justification to the contravention 
of the standards are: 
 
Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential development in Zone R1 
The proposed development seeks to provide nil landscaping. Notwithstanding numerical 
non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed building satisfies the stated 
objectives given that: 
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1. The design of the development provides a desirable urban form that maintains the 
existing site as a single residence, improves the residence, and removes a flood risk, 
and does not reduce landscaped area. The alterations and additions increase the 
building footprint but do not reduce landscaped area, and hence it is deemed 
unnecessary to meet the 15% required landscaping. 

2. Currently the rear of the site is used as a small courtyard for outdoor living. It has 
been excavated from rock with little opportunity for substantial planted area. 
Landscaping this area would be deemed unnecessary and impede the owners 
current use of the rear backyard. 

3. The site is not heritage listed but is located within a Conservation Area. The retention 
of the principle original structure of the building will be encouraged by Council. 

4. The development does not itself create any adverse impact by way of privacy or bulk 
and scale that could be viewed by neighbours or those passing the site within the 
public domain. 

5. No additional amenity impacts arise as a result of the proposal. 
6. The development achieves the aims and objectives of LLEP 2013. 
7. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
The proposed development seeks to provide a site coverage of 81.39% (or 66.16m2). 
Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 
building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 
8. The design of the development provides a desirable urban form that maintains the 

existing site as a single residence, retains the original principle building form and 
upgrades / reinstates and restores the external building features of the original 
building thereby improving the streetscape. 

9. The proposed dwelling has been sympathetically designed to consider the amenity 
and character of the surrounding neighbourhood through its retention of the original 
principle building and modest additions at the rear. 

10. The site coverage development standard departure does not itself create any 
adverse impact by way of privacy or bulk and scale that could be viewed by 
neighbours or those passing the site within the public domain. 

11. No additional amenity impacts arise as a result of the proposal. 
12. The development achieves the aims and objectives of LLEP 2013. 
13. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. 
14. The increase in site coverage over the existing building is only approximately 2.5sqm 

and is due to the infill of the internal courtyard. This courtyard offers no amenity to 
the occupants and creates a flooding risk to the dwelling. 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
The proposed development seeks to provide a FSR of 1.12:1 (or 90.85m2). Notwithstanding 
numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed building satisfies the 
stated objectives given that: 
 
15. The design of the development provides a desirable urban form that maintains the 

existing site as a single residence, retains the original principle building form and 
upgrades / reinstates and restores the external building features of the original 
building thereby improving the streetscape. 

16. The proposed dwelling has been sympathetically designed to consider the amenity 
and character of the surrounding neighbourhood through its retention of the original 
principle building and modest additions at the rear. 

17. The FSR development standard departure does not itself create any adverse impact 
by way of privacy or bulk and scale that could be viewed by neighbours or those 
passing the site within the public domain. 

18. No additional amenity impacts arise as a result of the proposal. 
19. The development achieves the aims and objectives of LLEP 2013. 
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20. The proposal satisfies the zone objectives. 
21. The excess in floor area is attributed to infilling a courtyard which is a trapped 

drainage area. 
 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. The 
proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can satisfy the 
objectives of the development standard/s and General Residential zoning as demonstrated 
below:  
 
 The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale  
 The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be 

reasonably assumed development can occur. 
 The proposal and development standard non-compliances will not result in any undue 

adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding properties. 
 
The Secretary has provided concurrence. 
 
(5) In deciding whether to grant concurrence, the Secretary must consider: 
(a) whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance 

for State or regional environmental planning, and 
 
The granting of concurrence to the proposed variation of the development standard will not 
raise any issues of state or regional planning significance. 
 
(b) the public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 
 
The proposed variation to the development standard will not compromise the long term 
strategic outcomes of the planning controls to the extent that a negative public benefit will 
result. In this regard, there is no material public benefit to the enforcing of the development 
standards. 
 
(c) any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before 

granting concurrence. 
 
No other matters are required to be considered before granting concurrence. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
The site is located in a Heritage Conservation Area. It is considered that the proposal in 
terms of form, scale, materials and finishes will satisfy the objectives of this Clause and the 
proposal will have no adverse impacts on the Conservation Area. 
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Clause 6.4 – Stormwater Management  
It is considered that the proposal will satisfy the objectives of this Clause, subject to 
conditions as recommended by Council’s Engineers which will be imposed on any consent 
granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
 Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 

 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development raises 
no issues that are contrary to the provisions of the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C   
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition N/A 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.1 The Valley ‘Rozelle’ Distinctive Neighbourhood  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
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C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see below: 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see below 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy Yes 
  
Part E: Water Yes 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items  
As mentioned in Section 5(a)(v), the proposal is considered acceptable and will have no 
adverse impacts on the Conservation Area.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
The ground floor addition extends slightly beyond the existing rear alignment and in doing so 
the ‘technical’ ground floor BLZ. In assessment of the application under C6 which enables a 
variation or establishment of a new Building Location Zone, it is considered that the siting of 
the ground floor addition is acceptable for the following reasons:  
 
 The proposed development responds to the Heritage Conservation Area and desired 

future character in conserving the single storey form, siting the addition at the rear and 
retains the entire original roof form;  

 The development has not sought excessive floor-to ceiling heights and the overall height 
of the rear addition has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk when viewed 
from adjoining properties; 

 A raked ceiling has been provided to ensure that the amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. 
sunlight and privacy) is reasonably protected; 

 
In consideration of the above, the siting of the proposal is in a location where development 
could be readily assumed given the context of the area. 
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Side Boundary Setbacks 
The following table indicates compliance with the Side Boundary Setback Graph –  
 

Elevation 
Proposed 

Wall Height 
(m) 

Required  
setback 

(m) 

Proposed  
setback 

(m) 

Difference  
(m) 

Northern 3.4 0.6 0 0.6 
Southern 2.8 0 0 0 

 
As indicated, the northern wall height does not comply with the required setbacks, requiring 
greater setbacks than proposed. The pattern of development along this section of Cross 
Street and generally in this area, have a number of buildings with one and two storey forms 
that exceed this control – and are built boundary to boundary. In addition, the existing rear 
section of the dwelling is built with zero setbacks which the proposal intends to maintain. As 
a result, the proposed wall height and setbacks are not considered to be out of character 
with the prevailing forms. 
 
In assessment under C8 that enables a variation to the setbacks it is considered that the wall 
height along this boundary is acceptable for the following reasons –  
 The scale of the dwelling is not out of character with the overall pattern of development 

to other one and two storey forms along Cross Street and generally within in this area; 
 The floor–to-ceiling heights are not considered excessive for a rear ground floor 

addition; 
 It is not considered that the proposal results in adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 

neighbours.  
 The ground floor zero setback is maintained to the southern and northern boundary as 

per the rear section of the existing dwelling which is built boundary to boundary. 
 
Building Envelope 
The Desired Future Character for the area provides a maximum 3.6m wall height. This single 
storey appearance of the dwelling is maintained and as a result, the building envelope is not 
altered and is within the 3.6m. 
 
As a result, on balance it is considered the siting and scale of the additions is are 
appropriate when assessed against the desired themes and its immediate context. 
 
C3.9 – Solar Access 
The following controls apply to the proposal in regards to solar access to adjoining 
properties.  
 
Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings main living room glazing 
 C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 

north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours solar 
access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

 C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no 
further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings private open space 
 C17 Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space, ensure solar 

access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 
the winter solstice. 

 C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
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Private Open Space 
The winter solstice shadows diagrams indicate that there will be a loss to the private open 
space of No. 13 and No. 15 Napoleon Street where they do not receive the required solar 
access. The total additional overshading impact to these adjoining properties is summarised 
in the tables below: 
  
No 13 Napoleon Street 
Time of Day Additional Overshadowing (sqm)  
10am 0.305 
11am 1.0 
12pm 1.0 
1pm 0.724 

 
No 15 Napoleon Street 
Time of Day Additional Overshadowing (sqm)  
11am 0.967 
12pm 0.1 

 
Equinox shadow diagrams were also submitted which indicated that majority of the solar 
access currently received by these properties will be retained.  
 
In regards to the loss of solar access, an assessment against the reasonable of the impacts 
can be made as follows: 
 

a. the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development; 
b. site orientation; 
c. the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed; 
d. the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and 
e. whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a 
superior result. 

 
It is considered that in the assessment of reasonableness, whilst there will be a loss of solar 
access to No. 13 and No. 15 Napoleon Street, it is considered that any reasonable 
development on this site would likely cause an impact due to these properties being located 
south of the subject site and being orientated north / south, therefore making them 
vulnerable to a loss. A year round analysis at equinox times has established that the private 
open spaces will remain largely unaffected which is considered positive given their highly 
vulnerable nature. 
 
The proposal complies with the Side Setback controls to the southern boundary, has not 
sought excessive floor-to-ceiling heights and has a scale for a rear ground floor addition 
which is not out of character with the overall pattern of development in this area. There are 
design options that could be introduced for example, reducing the height of the rear addition. 
However, it is considered that in its context, that the siting is balanced well, in retaining 
amenity to a vulnerable neighbouring properties and providing amenity for the residents, 
whilst also conserving the main dwelling. In addition, it is not considered that a minor 
reduction in the height of the rear addition will significantly reduce the overshading impact to 
these properties. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with LDCP 2013 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties. A total of one (1) submission was received from one (1) property.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ The increase in visual bulk from the development – see Section 5(c) – C3.2 and C3.9  
‐ The increase in amount of overshadowing from the development – see Section 5(c) – 

C3.9 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The increase in glare to No. 13 Napoleon Street from the sloping roof reflecting the 
sun directly in to the upper rear section of this dwelling.   
Comment: The new roof of the rear addition is proposed to be Colorbond Windspray. This is 
considered to be an appropriate choice of materials and colours in Conservation Areas and 
is not considered to be highly reflective in nature as to result in any additional glare to 
adjoining properties.  
 
Issue: Demolition of the southern wall which encroaches the rear yard of No. 13 Napoleon 
Street is being pursued without the consent of the landowners of this property. 
Comment: Council’s Senior Lawyer reviewed the advice from the Applicant’s Surveyor and 
confirmed that an applicant does not need the consent of the adjoining land owner to remove 
an encroaching structure if the encroachment has not been regularised, given it is seen as 
legally correcting the situation to what it should be. Therefore, it is considered that the DA 
has been validly made and may be determined by Council. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
‐ Heritage Officer – No objections subject to conditions 
‐ Development Engineer – No objections subject to conditions 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies.  
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the LEP in 

support of the contravention of the development standards for 4.3A Landscaped 
Area, 4.3A(3)(b) Site Coverage and 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standards and of the zone in which the development is to 
be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/418 for 
alterations and additions to an existing dwelling-house at 1 Cross Street, ROZELLE 
NSW  2039, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development Standards 
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